

No. 22-842

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, *Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of  
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun  
Owners of California, Heller Foundation,  
America's Future, Citizens United, Citizens  
United Foundation, Public Advocate of the  
United States, Leadership Institute, Free  
Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and  
Education Fund, DownsizeDC.org, Downsize  
DC Foundation, U.S. Constitutional Rights  
Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund in Support of  
Petitioner**

---

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
jmorgan@lawandfreedom.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

\**Counsel of Record*  
May 24, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .   | 5           |
| ARGUMENT   |             |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO<br>REJECT THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S USE OF<br>SEGREGATION-ERA JUSTIFICATIONS FOR NEW<br>YORK’S TARGETING OF POLITICALLY<br>DISFAVORED GROUPS . . . . . | 6           |
| A. The Panel’s Open Hostility to Gun<br>Rights Was on Full Display . . . . .   | 7           |
| B. Segregationists Used Reputational Risk<br>to Businesses as a Primary Argument<br>against the 1964 Civil Rights Act. . . . .   | 9           |
| C. The Second Circuit Allows Government<br>to Assume and Even Create Economic<br>Risk to Punish Disfavored Businesses for<br>Disfavored Speech. . . . .                                    | 12          |
| II. THE HISTORY OF DESTRUCTION OF CIVIL<br>RIGHTS BY BUREAUCRATS COUNSELS AGAINST<br>ACCEPTING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FLAWED<br>HOLDING . . . . .  | 15          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A. The Federal Bureau of Investigation . . . .  | 15 |
| B. The Internal Revenue Service . . . . .   | 18 |
| C. The Federal Communications<br>Commission . . . . .   | 20 |
| III. SECOND AMENDMENT ADVOCACY MUST NOT<br>BE ALLOWED TO TRIGGER A LOSS OF FIRST<br>AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . . . .  | 22 |
| IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION OPENS THE<br>FLOODGATES FOR INCUMBENT REGULATORS TO<br>PUNISH DISFAVORED SPEECH ON OPPOSING<br>SIDES OF THE DEBATE. . . . . | 24 |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u>          |
|---|----------------------|
| <br><u>CONSTITUTION</u>   |                      |
| Amendment I . . . . .   | 6, 9, 22, 23, 24, 26 |
| Amendment II . . . . .  | 5, 6, 7, 22, 23, 24  |
| <br><u>STATUTES</u>   |                      |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 . . . . .  | 9, 10, 11            |
| <br><u>CASES</u>  |                      |
| <i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94<br>(1973) . . . . . | 21, 22               |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570<br>(2008) . . . . .  | 24                   |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) . . . . .                           | 25                   |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir.<br>2021) . . . . .   | 7, 8                 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379<br>U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .                                   | 10                   |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) . . . .  | 10                   |
| <i>McClung v. Katzenbach</i> , 233 F. Supp. 815<br>(N.D. Ala. 1964) . . . . .                                       | 10                   |
| <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010). 8, 14, 24   |                      |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142<br>S. Ct. 2111 (2022) . . . . .                           | 8, 24                |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . .  | 23                   |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) . .   | 23                   |
| <br><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>  |                      |
| 11 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 82.2. . . . .  | 13                   |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| R. Bade, “Lerner speaks,” <i>Politico</i> (Sept. 22, 2014) . . . . .   | 18     |
| B. Bernstein, “Pro-Life Activist Arrested by FBI Acquitted on Federal Charges,” <i>National Review</i> (Jan. 30, 2023) . . . . .   | 16     |
| K. Brooks, “Bud Light Gets Stock Downgrade Just Weeks After Dylan Mulvaney Fallout,” <i>CBS News</i> (May 12, 2023) . . . . .  | 25     |
| M. Cecil, <i>Hoover’s FBI and the Fourth Estate: The Campaign to Control the Press and the Bureau’s Image</i> (Univ. Press of Kansas: 2014) . . . . .  | 17, 18 |
| G. Chaddock, “Playing the IRS Card: Six Presidents who Used the IRS to Bash Political Foes,” <i>Christian Science Monitor</i> (May 17, 2013) . . . . .   | 19, 20 |
| <i>Civil Rights: Hearings on Miscellaneous Proposals Regarding the Civil Rights of Persons Within the Jurisdiction of the United States Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 88th Cong. 1713-1714 (1963) . . . . .     | 11     |
| <i>Civil Rights—Public Accommodations: Hearing on S. 1732 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 88th Cong. 586-588 (1963) . . . . .  | 11     |
| M. Durham, “Ollie McClung’s Big Decision,” <i>Life</i> at 31 (Oct. 9, 1964) . . . . .  | 12     |
| C. Edwards, “Nixon and the IRS,” <i>Cato Institute</i> (June 27, 2014) . . . . .   | 20     |
| “FBI whistleblowers: What their disclosures indicate about the politicization of the FBI and Justice Department,” Republican Staff Report Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (Nov. 4, 2022) . . . . . | 16     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Federal Reserve, “Supervisory Policy and Guidance Topics” . . . . .   | 14     |
| B. Folsom, Jr., <i>New Deal or Raw Deal</i> (Threshold Edt.: 2008) . . . . .  | 19     |
| D. Glebova, “Pro-Life Activist Arrested After SWAT Team Raids Home with Guns Drawn in Front of ‘Screaming’ Children,” <i>National Review</i> (Sept. 24, 2022) . . . . . | 15     |
| A. Hagstrom, “AG Garland claims FBI has put ‘full resources’ into tracking attacks on pro-life centers, despite few arrests,” <i>FoxNews</i> (Mar. 1, 2023) . . . . .   | 16     |
| T. Hazlett, “The Fairness Doctrine and the First Amendment,” <i>The Public Interest</i> at 103 (Summer 1989) . . . . .  | 20, 21 |
| S. Kamiya, J. Schmit & M. Rosenberg, “Determinants of Insurers’ Reputational Risk,” <i>Society of Actuaries</i> (Aug. 2010) . . . . .                                   | 14     |
| M.D. Kittle, “Conservative Groups Targeted in Lois Lerner’s IRS Scandal Receive Settlement Checks,” <i>The Daily Signal</i> (Jan. 11, 2019) . . . . .                   | 18     |
| “The Nation: New Shocks--and More to Come,” <i>Time</i> (May 7, 1973) . . . . .   | 17     |
| V. Nava, “FBI paid Twitter \$3.4M for doing its dirty work on users, damning email shows,” <i>New York Post</i> (Dec. 19, 2022) . . . . .                               | 16     |
| L. Riddle, “Johnnie Mac Walters known for courage in Watergate crisis,” <i>Greenville News</i> (June 25, 2014) . . . . .  | 20     |
| L. Saad, “What Percentage of Americans Own Guns?” <i>Gallup</i> (Nov. 13, 2020) . . . . .   | 5      |
| F.J. Smist, Jr., <i>CONGRESS OVERSEES THE U.S. INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY</i> (2d ed. 1994) . . . . .   | 17     |

Special Counsel John H. Durham, “Report on  
Matters Related to Intelligence Activities  
and Investigations Arising Out of the 2016  
Presidential Campaigns,” (May 12, 2023) . . . 15

“Texas Abortion ‘Trigger’ Law Effective  
August 25th, 2022,” *Tex. State L. Libr.*  
(July 27, 2022) . . . . . 25

J. Wellemeyer, “Want to Know Where All Those  
Corporate Donations for #BLM Are Going?  
Here’s the List,” *NBC News* (June 5, 2020) . . 25
